

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
THE HOUSING AUTHORITY OF  
THE CITY OF DALLAS,

*Petitioner,*

v.

HIGHLANDS OF MCKAMY IV AND V COMMUNITY  
IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

—◆—  
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HOUSING  
AND DEVELOPMENT LAW INSTITUTE IN  
SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONER**

—◆—  
LISA WALKER SCOTT  
Bar No. 238273  
*Counsel of Record*  
Executive Director and  
General Counsel  
HOUSING AND DEVELOPMENT  
LAW INSTITUTE  
630 Eye Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 289-3400

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. COMPLIANCE WITH AN EXISTING COURT ORDER SHOULD BE INCLUDED AMONG THE “SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES” WHICH JUSTIFY A DENIAL OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES UNDER 42 U.S.C. SECTION 1988 .....	6
A. THIS COURT HAS MADE CLEAR THAT A REFUSAL TO OBEY AN EXISTING COURT ORDER IS UNLAWFUL AND CONSTITUTES PUNISHABLE CONTEMPT .....	7
B. THE DALLAS HOUSING AUTHORITY’S GOOD FAITH COMPLIANCE WITH THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER IS NOT ON PAR WITH THE “GOOD FAITH” CASES THAT PREVIOUSLY HAVE BEEN DEEMED NOT TO CONSTITUTE “SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES” .....	9
II. THE FAIR HOUSING ACT DEMANDS THAT HOUSING AUTHORITIES RESIST COMMUNITY OPPOSITION TO ACTIONS WHICH SUPPORT INTEGRATION .....	12
CONCLUSION.....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

Brown v. Culpepper, 559 F.2d 274 (5th Cir. 1977) .....	11
Espino v. Besteiro, 708 F.2d 1002 (5th Cir. 1983).....	9, 10
Farrar v. Hobby, 506 U.S. 103 (1992) .....	3, 4
GTE Sylvania, Inc., et al. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc., et al., 445 U.S. 375 (1980) .....	7
Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 (1983) .....	6
Howat v. Kansas, 258 U.S. 181 (1922) .....	7
In re Debs, 158 U.S. 564 (1895).....	7
Johnson v. Mississippi, 606 F.2d 635 (5th Cir. 1979).....	9, 11
Newman v. Piggie Park Enter., 390 U.S. 400, 88 S. Ct. 1933 (1968) .....	6
Pasadena City Bd. of Ed., et al. v. Spangler, et al., 427 U.S. 424 (1976) .....	7
Potomac Group Home Corporation, et al. v. Mont- gomery County, 823 F. Supp. 1285 (D. Md. 1993).....	12
Riddell v. Nat'l Democratic Party, 624 F.2d 539 (5th Cir. 1980).....	9, 10, 11
United States v. Borough of Audubon, 797 F. Supp. 353 (D.N.J. 1991), aff'd, 968 F.2d 14 (3d Cir. 1992).....	12
United States v. Mine Workers, 330 U.S. 258 (1947) .....	7
Walker v. City of Birmingham, 388 U.S. 307 (1967).....	7, 8
Walker v. HUD, 734 F. Supp. 1289 (N. D. Tex. 1989) .....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

STATUTES

Civil Rights Attorney’s Fees Awards Act of 1976, 42  
U.S.C. §1988 (Cum. Supp. 1977) ..... 3, 4, 6, 13

MISCELLANEOUS

S. Rep. No. 94-1011, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 4, re-  
printed in 1976 U.S. Code Cong. & Ad. News  
5908..... 6
